TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM829666

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST RECORDED AT REEL/FRAME 6572/0183	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wells Fargo Bank, National Association		08/03/2023	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Noke, Inc.	
Street Address:	2000 Ashton Blvd	
Internal Address:	Suite 375	
City:	Lehi	
State/Country:	UTAH	
Postal Code:	84043	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5209898	NOKE
Serial Number:	88185700	SMART LOTO
Serial Number:	88185698	SMART LOTO

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3128622200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3128622000

Email: rob.soneson@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Rob Soneson
Address Line 1: 300 N LaSalle
Address Line 2: Kirkland & Ellis LLP

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60654

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	44443-10
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Rob Soneson
SIGNATURE:	/rsoneson/
DATE SIGNED:	08/04/2023

TRADEMARK REEL: 008157 FRAME: 0123

Total Attachments: 3

source=EXECUTED - Janus - ABL - Payoff re Wells - IPSA - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks Noke Aug-03-23#page1.tif

source=EXECUTED - Janus - ABL - Payoff re Wells - IPSA - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks Noke Aug-03-23#page2.tif

source=EXECUTED - Janus - ABL - Payoff re Wells - IPSA - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks Noke Aug-03-23#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008157 FRAME: 0124

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release"), dated as of August 3, 2023, is executed by WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association ("Grantee"), in favor of NOKE INC., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor"). All capitalized terms used in this Release and not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings given to such terms in the Trademark Security Agreement (as defined below).

RECITALS

A. WHEREAS, Grantor has pursuant to that certain ABL Trademark Security Agreement dated February 21, 2019, recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") on February 25, 2019 at Reel 6572, Frame 0183 (as the same may be amended, amended and restated, restated, supplemented, modified or otherwise in effect prior to the date hereof, the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>") granted to Grantee a security interest in and to all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to (i) the Marks, including without limitation those trademarks listed on <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto, (ii) all proceeds and products of the Marks, (iii) the goodwill of the businesses with which the Marks are associated, (iv) all income, fees, royalties, damages, claims and payments now or hereafter due and/or payable thereunder and with respect thereto including, without limitation, damages and payments for past, present or future infringements thereof, (v) any and all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world, and (vi) any and all rights to sue for past, present or future infringements thereof (collectively, the "<u>Released Collateral</u>"); and

B. WHEREAS, Grantee wishes to terminate and release, without representation or warranty, its security interest in and to the Released Collateral as provided in this Release.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Grantee hereby terminates and releases, without representation or warranty, its security interest in and to the Released Collateral and terminates the Trademark Security Agreement. Grantee acknowledges that this Release may be filed along with any other necessary documentation with the USPTO or any other governmental office to evidence the release granted herein at the sole expense of Grantor. Grantee authorizes Grantor and its designees to record this Release with the USPTO and other applicable registry at the sole expense of Grantor and agrees to provide Grantor with any information and additional authorization necessary to effect the release of the security interest in the Released Collateral.

This Release may be executed by means of (a) an electronic signature that complies with the federal Electronic Signatures in Global and National Commerce Act, state enactments of the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act, or any other relevant and applicable electronic signatures law; (b) an original manual signature; or (c) a faxed, scanned, or photocopied manual signature. Each electronic signature or faxed, scanned, or photocopied manual signature shall for all purposes have the same validity, legal effect, and admissibility in evidence as an original manual signature.

[Signature page follows.]

TRADEMARK REEL: 008157 FRAME: 0125 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantee has executed this Release of Security Interests in Trademarks as of the date first set forth above.

GRANTEE:

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association

By:

Name: Cameron Scott Title: Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (Noke)]

Exhibit A

Mark	Country	App. No.	App. Date	Reg No.	Reg. Date
NOKE	US	86628282	05-13-2015	5209898	05-23-2017
SMART LOTO	US	88185700	11/7/2018		
SMART LOTO	US	88185698	11/7/2018		

RECORDED: 08/04/2023

TRADEMARK REEL: 008157 FRAME: 0127